

No. 18-281

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES & M. KIRKLAND COX,
SPEAKER OF THE VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES,
APPELLANTS,

v.

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA*

BRIEF OF STATE APPELLEES

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

STEPHEN A. COBB
Deputy Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BRITTANY M. JONES
Attorney

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statute Involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	13
I. This appeal is the first time the House has needed to establish its own standing	14
II. The House has no authority to appeal on behalf of Virginia	20
III. The House has no standing to appeal that is separate from the State of which it is a part	29
IV. Like the Federal Government, States should speak with one voice before this Court	41
V. States have ample measures to ensure their laws are appropriately defended, in- cluding on appeal.....	44
Conclusion.....	49
Appendix	
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	30, 34, 39, 40
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	18, 27
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	22
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	1
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2406 (2016)	5
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	5, 16, 17
<i>Brat v. Personhuballah</i> , 883 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 749 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	39, 40
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. 454 (1868)	42
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	43
<i>Field v. May</i> , 3 S.E. 707 (Va. 1887)	21
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	35
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	35
<i>The Gray Jacket</i> , 72 U.S. 370 (1866)	42
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Metro Ry. Receivership</i> , 208 U.S. 90 (1908)	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	40, 41, 48
<i>Jordan v. Silver</i> , 381 U.S. 415 (1965)	37
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardians Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14, 30
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	16
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	37
<i>Moore v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	18
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	29
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2, 16
<i>Silver v. Jordan</i> , 241 F. Supp. 576 (S.D. Cal. 1964).....	37
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	43, 45
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	41, 48
<i>Vesilind v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 813 S.E.2d 739 (Va. 2018)	35
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
 Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	35
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	35
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	35
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	35
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	41
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
25(d)	29
55	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Va. Const.	
art. IV, § 7	38
art. IV, § 11	21, 31
art. V, § 6(a)	21, 31
1835–36 Va. Acts, ch. 43, §§ 1–2	23
1877–88 Va. Acts ch. 183 ¶1 § 2	24
Va. Code ch. CLXI, § 2 (1874)	23
Va. Code ch. 24, § 376 (1930)	24
1936 Va. Acts ch. 47, § 3 (1936)	24
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 2.2–507	46
§ 2.2–507(A)	3, 11, 24, 41
§ 2.2–507(C)	4
§ 24.2–215	6
71 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 732–402(3)(i) (West 1981)	47
Miss. Code Ann. § 7–5–1 (West 2012)	47
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120–32.6(b) (2017)	47
 Miscellaneous:	
37 Council of State Gov’ts, <i>The Book of the States</i> (2005)	45
<i>A Guide to Legal Research in Virginia</i> 3.202(E) (8th ed. 2017) (Joyce Manna Janto, ed.)	32
H.D. Res. No. 566 (2014)	21
H.D. Res. No. 567 (2014)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Neal Devins & Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>Fifty States, Fifty Attorneys General, and Fifty Approaches to the Duty to Defend</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2100 (2015)	47
Press Release, <i>Herring Urges General Assembly to Eliminate Racial Gerrymandering in House of Delegates Districts as Quickly as Possible</i> (July 19, 2018)	8
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Government Standing and the Fallacy of Institutional Injury</i> (forthcom- ing 167 U. Pa. L. Rev. (2019))	40
Virginia Div. of Leg. Servs., Legislative Resource Center, Legislative History	32
